

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 2227 OF 2010

New Lotus Co-operative Housing Society Ltd.PETITIONER

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra And Ors.RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 5525 OF 2016

New Lotus Cooperative Housing SocietyPETITIONER

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra And Ors.RESPONDENT

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION IN WP NO. 2092 OF 2012

In

Writ Petition 2227 OF 2010

New Lotus Co-operative Housing Society Ltd.APPLICANT

V/S

State Of Maharashtra, Through Secretary,RESPONDENT

Ministry Of Urban Development Dept And Ors.

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 723 OF 2019

In

Writ Petition 2227 OF 2010

Smt. Kusum Shankar Bathe And AnrPETITIONER

V/S

New Lotus Co-operative Hsg. Soc. Ltd. And Or ~~Or~~ RESPONDENT

Mr. Ganesh Misal (thr. VC) i/b Mr. Amey Deshpande for
Petitioner

Mr. Abhijit P. Kulkarni a/w Ms. Sweta Shah for Respondent
no. 2-3

Smt. M. P. Thakur, AGP for State

CORAM : **HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SARANG
VIJAYKUMAR KOTWAL &
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SANDESH
DADASAHEB PATIL, JJ**

DATE : **3rd February, 2026**

P.C. :

Not before the Bench of which Justice Sandesh Dadasaheb Patil
is a member.

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)